City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, March 9, 2026 5:00 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

| ANX 25-07 |

ANXZON
25-07

PREFNL-MAJ
-VAR 25-23

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 2.02-acres M/L, and
generally described as 4607 W. Prien Lake Road (including lot on Northside).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Residential Zoning
District of 2.02-acres M/L, and generally described as 4607 W. Prien Lake Road
(including lot on Northside).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Residential is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish
of Calcasieu (R-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for
passage.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVSION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC (MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 2.02-acre tract of land into eight (8) residential lots including a
Major Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for private drive to
exceed 200ft. in length, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 4607
W. Prien Lake Road (including lot on Northside).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to subdivide a 2.02-acre tract of land into eight (8) residential lots including a Major
Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for private drive to exceed
200ft. in length, within a Residential Zoning District. Any approvals are conditioned on the
applicant adhere to any recommendations or infrastructure improvements set forth by the
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PREFNL
26-02

PREFNL
26-03

PREFNL
26-04

MAJ-VAR
26-01

MAJ-VAR
26-02

Department of Engineering and Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVSION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: QUINETTA SENEGAL (SENEGAL SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3 &
2.4) in order to subdivide a 0.425 acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 2510 Ernest Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
re-subdivide a 0.425-acre M/L tract of land into two (2) residential tracts, within a Neighborhood
Zoning District. The subdivision request meets the minimum lot size for development, therefore
staff finds the request reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CONNOR GLENNON (7BREW SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to re-subdivide a 1.110 acre tract of land into one (1) commercial tract, within
a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 4711 Nelson Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
parcel a 1.110-acre tract of land M/L into one (1) development tract, within a Business Zoning
District. The subdivision request meets the minimum lot size for development, therefore staff
finds the request reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: FLAVIN CUSTOM HOMES, LLC (FLAVIN PROPERTIES SUBDIVISION)
SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 2-acre tract of land into nine (9) single family residential lots,
within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northwest corner W.
Claude Street @ Ernest Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to subdivide a 2-acre M/L tract of land into nine (9) single-family residential lots, within a
Residential Zoning District. The subdivision request meets the minimum lot size for
development, therefore staff finds the request reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CHUCK STENBECK

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec. 24-5-303(b)(v))
in order to establish a runway matting facility in an existing commercial structure including
Variances to 1) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to
an arterial or collector street; and 2) allow resin and paint application to matting product,
within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 2925 Industrial Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to establish a runway matting facility in an existing commercial structure with
Variances to 1) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to
an arterial or collector street; and 2) allow resin and paint application to matting product.
Staff’s review revealed the property is bordered to the North by a railroad, to the West and
East by commercial properties, and to the South by a Residential neighborhood.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LEGACY HOME DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(iv))
in order to construct two (2) duplexes with Variances (Sec. 4--206) for a rear setback of
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| MAJ 26-03 |

MAJ 26-04

MAJ-VAR
26-05

MAJ-VAR
26-06

8'8” vs. the required 10’ and a bufferyard reduction of 10’ vs the required 15’ along the
South property line, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is the
Westside 1300 Blk. Mayo Street (1309 Mayo St.).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to
construct two (2) additional duplexes for a total of eight (8) units with Variances (Sec.
4--206) for a rear setback of 8'8” vs. the required 10’ and a bufferyard reduction of 10’ vs the
required 15’ along the South property line, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. The
property is bordered to the North, South, and East by what appear to be single family
residential properties and to the West by the what appears to be a multifamily property. If
approved the proposal will need to meet all requirements for landscaping as outlined in Sec
5-210 in the zoning ordinance.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: KW FAMILY INVESTMENTS

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(i)) in
order to construct an additional duplex on a 0.28 acre tract of land (total of 4 dwelling units),
within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is the Southside 2200 Blk.
Woodring Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to construct one (1) additional duplex for a total of four (4) units within a Neighborhood
Zoning District. The property is bordered to the North and South by vacant property, single
family to West and school to East.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: REX ROYER

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(i)) in
order to construct an additional dwelling unit (accessory pool house), within a Residential
Zoning District. Location of the request is 5464 Moulin Rouge Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to
construct an accessory dwelling unit (pool house), within a Residential Zoning District.
While the intent is to utilize this property as a pool house, staff considers this an accessory
dwelling unit and should be considered as such.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: HERMAN STEVENS

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(iv)) in
order to construct six (6) townhome units with Variance (Sec. 4--206) for front setback of 20’
vs. the required 25’, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is the
Northside 2200 Blk. E. Prien Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit in order to construct six (6) townhome units with
Variance (Sec. 4--206) for front setback of 20’ vs. the required 25’, within a Mixed Use
Zoning District. Staff's review revealed the proposal is bordered by vacant property to the
East and West, single family to North, and commercial property to South.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: PROJECT BUILD A FUTURE

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(iv))
in order to construct five (5) dwelling units on a .30-acre tract of land with Variances (Sec.
4--205) for front setback reductions and buffer reduction, within a Neighborhood Zoning
District. Location of the request is the Eastside 600 Blk. Boston Street thru to Franklin
Street.
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| SPC 26-02

| VAR 26-16 |

VAR 26-17

| VAR 26-18

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to
construct five dwelling units on a .30 acre tract or land with Variances for front setback and
buffer reductions. The proposal is bordered on the North by single-family residential and
vacant land to the South. The proposal fails to meet the front setback and buffer
requirements. Staff could find no evidence of hardship therefore cannot forward a position
of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: BRELAND COOK

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to
reduce required twenty (20) parking spaces to eighteen (18) for existing fraternity house,
within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 4220 Auburn Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting a Special Exception in order to reduce required twenty (20) spaces to eighteen
(18) in order to construct a proposed addition to meeting room and kitchen of existing
fraternity house, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. The property is surrounded by
commercial property to the West and South, and other fraternities/sororities to North and
East. Due to proximity of McNeese parking garage, staff feels request is reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOSEPH A. GOBERT

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a
front carport addition 12' from front property line vs. required minimum 30’, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 209 Gelpi Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is
requesting to construct a front carport addition 12’ from front property line vs. required
minimum 30’, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Staff can find no evidence of hardship
and therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: BRADY BROUSSARD

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an
unpermitted 14" x 32’ accessory storage building on existing residential slab thereby
exceeding 40% square footage of principal structure, within a Residential Zoning District.
Location of the request is 3602 1st Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to maintain an unpermitted accessory storage building on existing residential slab thereby
exceeding 40% square footage of principal structure, within a Residential Zoning District.
Applicant recently purchased lot abutting his existing residence. If approved, staff
recommends condition to remove existing hurricane fence separating the two lots in order
to create one development tract.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: GREG MIER

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a 40’
x 50" workshop prior to a principal structure, within a Residential Zoning District. Location
of the request is 583 River Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on site and site plan review reveals the applicant is requesting a
Variance in order to construct a 40'’x50’ workshop prior to a principal structure, within a
Residential Zoning District.  Applicant intends to construct a new residence and boat
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I VAR 26-20 I

VAR 26-22

| VAR 26-24 |

| VAR 26-25 |

| VAR 26-26

house in the future. Staff feels request falls reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: EDWIN YOUNG

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a
masonry fence within the front setback of residence along an arterial or collector road,
within a Residential Zoning District.  Location of the request is 801'E’ St. Anthony Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review reveals the applicant is requesting to
construct a masonry fence within the front setback of residence along an arterial or collector
road, within a Residential Zoning District.  Staff feels this request falls reasonable due to
the residential nature of this section along Lake Street.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: RICHMAN REINAUER

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to allow six (6)
stacking spaces vs. required ten (10) spaces for a proposed drive thru addition to existing
restaurant, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 3505 Ryan Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to allow six (6) stacking spaces vs. required ten (10) spaces for a proposed drive thru
addition to existing restaurant, within a Business Zoning District. Due to the negative
traffic impact along Ryan Street corridor, staff is unable to forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: KARL SCHRAM

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new
residence 28’ from front property line vs. required minimum 30’ and 2.5’ from rear property
line vs. required minimum 10’, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request
is 2008 Charvais Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to construct a new residence 28’ from front property line vs. required minimum 30’ and 2.5’
from rear property line vs. required minimum 10’, within a Residential Zoning District.
Staff can find no evidence of hardship, therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MINER ROGERS

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct an
accessory use (fellowship hall) exceeding 40% of the principal structure (church), within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 1413 Martha Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to construct an accessory use (fellowship hall) exceeding 40% of the principal structure
(church), within a Neighborhood Zoning District.  Staff feels request is reasonable due to
nature of principal use.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: GREATER ST. MARY MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct new
parking area abutting Katherine St and reducing the required 10’ landscape easement to
approximately 1’ vs. 10’, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is
1401 Moeling Street.

City of Lake Charles
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I VAR 26-27 I

I VAR 26-28 I

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to construct a new parking area abutting Katherine Street and reduce the required 10’
landscape easement to approximately 1’ vs. required 10" minimum, within a Neighborhood
Zoning District. Staff can find no evidence of hardship, therefore cannot forward a position
of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JESSICAARABIE

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to establish a
massage therapy business within 300" of Residential Zoning District, within a Mixed Use
Zoning District. Location of the request is 1919 Southwood Drive, Suite B.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to establish a massage therapy business within 300’ of a Residential Zoning District, within
a Mixed Use Zoning District.  This property is surrounded by commercial uses to the
North, West, and East and residential uses to the South.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: FLAVIN CUSTOM HOMES

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct nine
(9) new detached townhomes with lot coverage greater than 40% (actual 45%), within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northwest corner W. Claude
Street @ Ernest Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to construct nine (9) new detached townhomes with lot coverage greater than 40% (actual
45%), within a Residential Zoning District.  Although the increase in lot coverage is
minimal, staff cannot forward a position of support.
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FLAVIN

DEVELOPMENT

18" of February 2026
To whom it may concern:

Flavin Custom Homes intends to subdivide the 2-acre lot into nine lots and build nine
1,957 living square feet patio homes at 3828 Ernest Street, Lake Charles, LA 70605. We are
requesting a variance on the 2500 sqft. lot coverage as our plans are 2837 total sqft.

Beau T. Flavin

Owner

Flavin Development- 3221 Ryan Street, Lake Charles, LA 70601
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